
t
,1 ¿ /- I,

City of Sherwood, Oregon
Resolution No. 88-4OO

A RESOLUTION ( 1 ) CONSENTING TO THE TRANSFER OF THE CABLE
TELEVISION FRANCHISE HEID BY TIDET COMMUNICATIONS, INC., 10
WILLAMETTE CABTE TV, INC.; (21 CONSENTING TO A CHANGE IN CONTROL
oF VTILLAMETTE cABtE TV, INC.; (3) AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT OF THE
CABLE OOMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM FRANCHISE AGREEMENT; (4) AUTHORIZING
THE METROPOLITAN AREA COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSTON TO ENTER A
MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTÀNDING WTTH !{ILLAMETTE CABLE TV, INC.; AND,
(5) AUTHORIZING THE AMENDMENT OF THE INTERGOVERNMENTAL
COOPERATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE METROPOLITAN AREA
COMMUNINCATIONS COMMISSTON AND ITS MEMBER JURISDICTIONS.

WIIEREAS, the City of Sherwood is
Metropolitan Area Communications Commission

a member of
(MACC); and

the

a Cable
Agreement )

9üHEREAS, the nembers of MACC entered into
Communications System Franchise Agreement (Franchise
with Storer Metro Communicatione, Inc. (Storer); and

9IHEREAS, the members of MACC approved the transfer of the
cable television franchise from Storer to Tidel Comnunications,
Inc. (Tidel), and authorized Tidelts assignment of the franchise
operation to Willamette Cable TV, Inc. (WilLanette); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 3.5 and Section 3.6 of the
FranchÍse Àgreement, Tidel has requested that the cable
tel.evisÍon franchise be transferred to !{iLl.amette and that there
be a change in the controL of Willamette, Willamette to become a
corporation whoLly owned by Columbia cable of Oregon (Columbia);
and

I{HEREAS, MACC considered the request, determined Colunbia has
the legal, technÍcal and financial qualifications to operate the
cable system according to the terms and conditions of the
Franchise Agreement, and by adoption of MACC Resolution No. 88-02
(MACC Resolution), attached and Íncorporated herein, recommended
to its member jurisdictions that they consent to the transfer of
the franchise and to the change i.n ownership of Willamette and
that, in conjunction therewith, the member juridictions authorize
amendments to the Franchise Agreement, authorize MACC to enter a
Memorandum of Understanding with WiLLamette and authorize the
amendment of the Intergovernmental Cooperation Agreement
establishing MACC; and

Res. No. 88-4OO
March 23, 1988
Page 1



I^IHEREAS, the City Council deems it to be in the furtherance
of the public interest and welfare of its citizens to consent to
the transfer of the franchise, to consent to the change in
ownership of WilLamette, to authoyize the recommended amendments
to the Franchise Agreement, to authorize MACC to enter the
Memorandum of Understanding with Willamette, and to authoríze the
recommended amendment of the Intergovernmental Cooperation
Agreement establishing MACC;

NObl, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council as
follows:
A The CÍty Council hereby consents to the transfer of the cable

television franchise now held by Tidel to 9riiLlamette, and the
change in control of Willamette whereby Willamette would
become a corporation wholly owned by CoJ.umbia.

B

c

This
MACC

Res. No. 88-4OO
March 23, 1988
Page 2

consent is contÍngent upon the unanimous consent of the
jrrrisdictions to the transfer.

2

This consent is contingent upon Columbia's filing of the
following documents with MACC as set forth in paragraph F of
the MACC Resolution:

1. Formal acceptance of the Franchise Agreement, indicating
Columbia's agreement that Willamette will be bound by all
the terms and conditions thereof.

Formal acceptance of the proposed arnendments to the
Franchise Agreement, indicating CoJ"umbiars agreenent that
WiLlamette will be bound by all the terms and conditions
thereof as with all other terms and conditions of the
Franchise Agreement.

Formal acceptance of the Memorandum of Understanding
between MACC and Willamette indicating Columbiars
agreement that Willamette will be bound by all the terms
and conditions thereof.

A certificate of insurance pursuant to Section 9.5 of the
Franchise Agreement.

Evidence that a security fund of $100,000 has been
deposited in a bank account maintained by MACC, pursuant
to. Section 9.2 of the Franchise Agreement, as amended by
the amendments to the Franchise Agreement.

Proof of the posting of a $250,000 faithful performance
bond, pursuant to Section 9.3 of the Franchise Agreement,
as amended by the amendments to the Franchise Agreement.

3

4

5

6



7 Evidence that Columbiats financing for the purchase of
the cable system and franchise is essentially the same as
that presented to MACC, its staff, consultants and legal
counsel, and evidence that such financing is secure and
complete

I

The City Council
amendment of the
establishing MACC
Resolution.

The Mayor is
copy of this

Payment by Columbia to MACC of
contribution to the costs of the

s22 ,500
franchise

as Columbiats
transfer.

Ð This consent is also contingent upon MACCTs determination
that all issues with Tidel have been resolved satisfactoriJ.y.

The City Council hereby consents to and authorizes the
amendments to the Franchise Agreement, Exhibit 2 to the MACC
ResolutÍon.

The City CounciJ. hereby consents to and authorizes MACC to
enter the Memorandum of Understanding with Willamette,
Exhibit 3 to the MÀCC Resolution.

E

F

G

H

hereby consents to and authorizes the
Intergovernmental Cooperation Agreement
as set forth in Exhibit 4 to the MACC

authorized to file an executed true and correct
resolution with MACC.

Introduced and adopted this 23rd day of March, 1988.

Norma. J
City of

1er, Ma r
rwood, Oregon

Pol L B

OYLER
CHAVEZ
BIRCHILL
STE}flART
HITCHCOCK

Res. No. 88-4OO
March 23, 1988
Page 3

ankenbaker, Recorder

AYE NAY

l/'--

t/-

,,/ Z



| -,

METROPOLITAN AREA COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSTON

RESOLUTION NO. 88-02

A RESOLUTION RECOI4MENDING TO THE IVIEMBER JURISDICTIONS OF THE
METROPOTITAN AREA COI'IMUNICATIONS COMI{ISSION THAT THEY ( 1 } CONSENT
TO THE TRANSFER OF THE CÀBLE TELEVISION FRANCHISE HELD BY
TIDEL COMMUNTCATIONS' INC. TO V{ILLAMETTE CABLE TV, INC.; (21
CONSENT TO THE CHANGE TN CONTROL OF I{ILLAMETTE CABLE TV, INC., (3)
AUTHORTZE AI/IENDMENT OF THE CABLE COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM FRANCHTSE
AGREEMENT; (4) AUTHORIzE THE METROPOLITAN AREA COMMUNICÀTIONS
CO}MTSSION TO ENTER A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING WITH WILLAI¡IETTE
CABLE TV, INC.; AND, (5) THAT THEY AUTHORIZE THE AI{ENDMENT OF THE
TNTERGOVERNMENTAL COOPERÀTION AGREEMENT ESTABLISHING THE
METROPOLITAN AREA COMII{UNICATIONS COMMISSION.

WHEREAST the member jurisdictions of the Metropolitan Area
Communications Commission (MACC) entered into a Cable Communica-
tions System Franchise Agreement (Franchfse Agreement) wtth St,orer
Metro Communications, Inc. ¡ (Storer); and

WHEREÀS, the members of MACC approved the transfer of the cable
televlsion franchlse from Storer to Ttdel Communicatlons¡ Inc. ¡
(Tidel), and auÈhorized Tldelrs assignment of the franchLse
operation to tfillamette Cable TV, Inc. (l{illamette)r a corporation
wholly owned by Tldel; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 3.5 and Section 3.6 of the FranchÍse
Agreement, Tidel has requested the member Jurisdlctionsr consent
to the transfer of the television cable franchl-se to l{illamette
and to a change ln control of t{lllanette whereby l{illametÈe would
become wholly owned by Colurnbia Cable of Oregon, a Delaware
general partnership (Columbia) ¡ and

WHEREAS, MACC agreed to conslder the request and determlned that,,
because l{lllamette would be wholly owned by Columbla' l{.â'CC would
need to ascertaln 1f Colunbla has the legal, technical and
financial ability to operate the franchlse under the terms and
condit,lons of the Cable CommunlcaÈlons System Franchfse Agreementt
as amended, (Franchlse Agreement) between MACCTs member
jurlsdictlons and Tideli and

I{HEREAS, MACC requested certaln lnfornation of Columbla to aasess
Columbiars legaL, technlcal and flnanclal guallflcations and
Columbiars response is attached to the orlginal of thls resolutfon
as ExhibiÈ 1 | and lnoludee Columbla's certiflcatlon that all the
information provided by Cotumbia 1s current and valid; and

WHEREAS, MACC reviewed the lnformation presented by Columbia, and
heard the testlmony of Calvln D. Brussard and Scott N. Ledbettert

MACC RESOLUTTON NO. 88-02
Page 1



officials of Columbia, regarding Columbiars legaI, technical and
financial gualificationsr and received and reviewed the report of
Michael Katz of KFA Services, MACCTs financlal consultant, in
support of Columbiars fiancial qualifications; and

WHEREAS, MACC held a public hearing on the 24tll. day of February'
1 988, .and at that meeting approved a report to to t,he member
jurisdictions outlining the key lssues of the proposed transfer;
and

WHEREAS, pursuant to negotlaÈions, !¡ÍACC and Columbia have agreed
that ttACc wll1 present to its member Jurisdlctlons proposed
Franchíse Agreement amendment.s, attached as Exhibit 3, and a
Memorandum of Understandlngr attached as Exhlbit, 3t reguestlng the
member jurlsdictlons' approval and authorizaÈion for MACC to enter
the same ln conjunction with the transfer of the franchise and the
change Ín control of l{lllamette; and

WHEREAS, MÀCC has determlned t,hat certaln amendments of the member
jurisdictionst Intergovernmental CooperatLon Àgreement are tlrnely
and integral to the proposed transfer of the franchise and should
be present,ed to the member Jurlsdlctlons for Èhelr approval; and

WHEREÀS, Columbla reguested and ltÀCC agreed Èhat l,tACC resolve all
out,standing lssues wtth Tidel prlor to the transfer of the
franchise to tfillamet,te and the change Ln control of tlLllamettei

NOt{, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by ttACC as follows:

À. t¡lÀCC, based upon Èhe evidence presented and its own
research, ls of the opinlon that tllllametter rere lt to become a
corporation wholly owned by Colurnbla, would possess the legal'
technlcal and financlal qualiflcatLons to operate the cable
t,elevisLon system under the terms and condit,ions of the Franchise
Agreement.

B. IrlACC, based upon the testlmony of Calvln D. Brussard,
Scott N. Ledbetter and l¡llchael Katz, and the LnfomatLon provlded
by Columbia, ls of Èhe oplnion that Columbla is fully arare of the
terms and conditlons of the FranchlEe AgreemenÈ and has agreed
thaÈ lfllla¡nette rllt operate the system ln compllance wlth those
terms and conditlons.

C. HÀCC ls of the oplnlon that Colunbla ls fully aware of
the terms and condLtlons of the proposed amendments to the
Franchise Agreement and the lrlemorandum of Understanding Èhat
t{lllamette 1È requlred to enter ln conJunctlon slth the transfer
of the franchlse, and that ColunbLa ls wllltng and able to meet
t,he terms and condltlons of those amendments and Èhe Memorandum of
Understanding.

MÀCC RESOLUTION NO. 88-02
Page 2



t-.

;!

D. I{ACC reconmends to the member j urisdictions that they
concur wÍth Íts flndings and consent to the transfer of the
franchise held by Tidel Èo WÍllamette and to the change in control
of Willamette from Tidel Èo Columbla, such reco¡nmendatÍon
contingent upon Columbia's acceptance and satisfactory performance
of the conditions set out in paragraph F, below. MACCTs reconmen-
dation is also contingent upon satisfactory resolutÍon of
outstandíng issues with Tidel, including the conditlon and
maintenance of access and local originatlon equi-pment, payment of
franchíse fees and provislon of local access pursuant to the
Franchise Agreement.

E. MACC recommends to the member jurisdÍctions that they
accept and authorize MACC to enter the amendments to the Franchise
Agreement and the l{emorandum of Understanding attached to this
Resolution as Exhibit 2 and Exhlbit 3, respectÍvely, such accep-
tance and authorization contingent upon Columbiars acceptance and
sat,isfactory performance of the conditions seÈ out in paragraph F,
below.

F. . As conditlons precedent to the t,ransf er of the
franchise and change ln control of l{illamette, Columbia w111 flle
with MACC the following documents, in form and subsÈance
satisfactory to MÀCC:

1. Formal accept,ance of the Franchise Agreement,
Índicat,ing Columbiars agreement that Wlllamet,te will be bound
by all the terms and conditlons thereof.

2. Formal acceptance of the proposed amendmenÈs to the
Franchise Agreement, Exhtbit 2 | lndicating Columbiars
agreement t,hat Willamette will be bound by aII the terms and
condi.tions thereof as wlth all other terms and conditÍons of
Èhe Franchlse Agreement,.

3. Formal accepÈance of the Memorandum of
Understandlng between l{ÀCC and l{lllamette' Exhiblt 3,
indicatfng ColumbLaIs agreement that tfillamette wlll be bound
by all the terms and condfÈlons thereof.

4. A certlficate of insurance pursuant to Section 9.5
of the Franchlse Agreement.

5. Evldence that a security fund of $1001000 has been
deposited in a bank account maintained by MAcc' pursuanf t'o
Sectlon 9.2 of the Franchise Agreement, as amended by the
amendmenf-s to the Franchise Agreement, Exhtbit 2.

6. Proof of the postlng of a $2501000 falthful perfor-
mance bond, pursuant, to Section 9.3 of the Franchise
Agreement, as amended by the amendments t,o the Franchise
Agreement, Exhibit 2.

MÀCC RESOLUTTON NO. 88-02
Page 3



'l-. Evidence that Columbia's financing for the purchase
of the cable system and franchise is essentlally the same as
that presented to MACC, its staffr co¡Sültants and legal
counsel¡ and evídence that such financing is secure and
complete

G. Colunbia shall file the documents specifíed in F(1 )

through F(8), above, in final form, prior to the transfer of the
franchise from Tidet Èo Willamette and prior to the change in
control of Willamett,e. Columbia's failure to file all specified
documents by this deadline shall render the consent of the
jurisdictlons nuII, voÍd and of no effect.

Il. The member jurlsdictions' consent to the transfer of the
franchise and to t,he change in control of Willamette shall become
effective upon MACCTs formal determinatlon (1 ) that all member
jurlsdictlons have so consented and have authorized MACC to
ãxecute Èhe amendments to the Franchise Agreement, and the
Memorandum of understandlng, and (21 that Columbla has submltted
atI required documents ln form and substance satisfactory to
MACC.

I. MACC recommends to the member Jurlsdlctlons that they
approve and authorize the amendmenÈs to the fntergovernmentaL
Cooperation AgreemenÈ, attached as Exhtbit 4.

' 8. Payment, by Columbia
Columbia's contribution to the
transfer.

to MÀCC of ç22,500 as
costs of the franchlse

the Metropolitan
E ebruary f

Adopted by the Board of Cornnissloners of
Area Communications Commission this 24th day of
1 988.

RICHARD DE\/I,IN
MACC Chalr

MACC RESOLUTION NO. 88-02
Page 4



t..

AGREEMENT TO A}ÍEND THE CABLE COMMUNICATIONS
SYSTEM FRANCHISE AGREEMENT

This Franchise Amendment Agreement
, 1 g8g.

is entered into this
day of

!{HEREAS, the Oregon cities of Banks, Beaverton, Cornelius, Durham,
Forest Grove, Hillsboror King City, Lake Oswego, North PlaÍns,
Rívergrove, Sherwood, Tigardr Tualatin and Wilsonville,
togeÈher with l{ashington County, Oregon (member jurlsdictions),
entered into a Cable Communications System Franchise Agreement
(Franchise AgreemenÈ) with Storer Metro Communicatlons, Inc.
(Storer), granting Storer a nonexclusÍve, revocable, 1 S-year
franchlse to construct, operate and maintain a cable
communications syst,em within the collective j urisdict,ional
boundaries of the member jurlsdictlonsi and

WHEREAS, the Franchise Àgreement was amended by Storer and the
member jurlsdict,ionsi and

YIHEREASr on November 19, 1 986r the Metropolltan Area
Communicat,lons CommlssÍon (l,tACC)r with the consent of each of its
member jurisdictlonsr apProved the transfer of the cable
televlslon franchise and Èhe Franchise Agreement from Storer to
Tidel Comrnunicatlons, Inc. (Tidel), and authorized Tidel's asslgn-
ment of the franchlse operatlon to tÍlllamette Cable TV, Inc.
(l{illameÈte), a corporation wholly owned by Tldeli and

WHEREAS, the member Jurisdictions have consented to the transfer
of the cable televlslon franchise and the Franchise Agreement to
Willamette and have consented to a change in control of
Wlllamette, Wlllamette becomlng a corporatlon wholly owned by
Columbla Cable of Oregon (Columbla); and

WHEREAS, the member Jurisdictlons' consenÈ to and !¡LACCrs approval
of the transfer of the franchise and to the change in control of
WillameÈte were conditioned upon, among other thtngs, Columbla's
agreement that, once Columbia was in control of l{lllametÈe,
l{illamette would approve and execute certaln amendments to the
FranchLse Àgreement; and

gHEREAS, the member Jurisdictions and t{illamette have agreed upon
the amendments to be made to the Franchlae Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, tfÀCC (the Comnisslon) r wlth the consent of it,s
member jurisdictions (Grantors) agree wtÈh lftllamette (Grantee)
that Èhe Cable Communications System Franchlse Àgreement shall be
amended as follows (deleted language ln bracketsi new language
underlined ) :

PAGE 1 - FRÀIiTCHISE A!,TENDMENT AGREEMENT

EXHTBTT 2, PAGE 1 OF 11



SECTION I. ACCESS Al,fD LOCAL ORIGINATION SUPPORT AND
REORGANTZ

Section 8.3(b) of the Franchise Agreement is deleted in lts
entirety and a ne$t Section 8.3(b) ls added as follows:

8.3 (b) Grantee r
LocaI on Pr rammi The Grantee s reques t t the
Comm ssion provide certain services to the Grantee¡ i.e. ¡ the
operation of aII access and local originatlon progralnming. The
Commission has agreed to operate such progranming, either directly

trrr a^n$*¡a{- aamnana{ na .Îrl rr 1 1 qRR { n ral { âñ^ê l!rt.-lrì thavt pI vv¡¡ 9¡ qv e , vv¡¡sr¡v¡.v*¡.: v e-J
GranÈee_rs promise of supportr êts follows:

(1 ) GranÈee wlll provide funding for access and local origl-
nation programming for the life of Èhis Franchlse Agreement. The
amount and t,iming of such payments shall be as follows:

(i) From JuIy 1r 1988, Èo June 30' 1992r $340r000 per
year, payment to be made 1n egual lnst,allnenÈs on Èhe flrst
of each calendar quarter beglnning ,IuIy 1, 1988.

(lf ) In ,Iuly of 1991 , an evaluatlon commitÈee shall be
formed to determLne whether the Grantee|s contrlbut,lon for
access and local originatlon programming should increase or
decrease as of July 1, 1992, provlded that, unless the
parties agree otherwise, the fundlng level shall not fncrease
or decrease more than $501000 ln any one year. The evalua-
tion corunittee shall also conslder the level of the Grantee's
support under subsections 8.3(b)(4) and 8.3(b)(7) and shall
ret,ain or adjust that level of support ln accordance with the
evaluatlon crlterla esÈabllshed pursuant to subsection
8.3(b)(1)(ilt). the evaluatLon commLttee ls to be composed
of three members chosen by the ConmlssLon, three nembers
chosen by the Grantee, and a seventh member chosen by the
other six members. In the event that the other six members
cannot agree on the selectlon of a seventh memberr the
Commission and the Grantee shall each present the names of
two nomlnees to the PresldLng Judge of the WashLngton CounÈy
Clrcuit Court. The Presldlng Judge shall select the seventh
member of the evaluaÈ1on commLttee from among the four
nomLnees. The Presidlng Judgers selectlon shall be based on
hts or her deternlnatlon as to the nominee most likely to be
knowledgeable and obJective Ln performlng the evaluation
committee dutLes.

(fti) The evaluatLon criterla to be used by'the evalua-
tion committee shalI be Èhe crlteria as establlshed and
agreed to by the Commisslon and the Granteets parent companyt
Cólumbta Cable of Oregon, prlor to the adoptlon of t,hese
amendments.

PAGE 2 - FRA¡TCHISE A¡,TENDMENT AGREEMENT

EXHrBrr 2, PAGE 2 OF 11



-J

(iv) The decision of the evaluaË1on committee regarding
the Granteers funding support for access and loca1 origina-
tion programming from July 1 , 1 993, for the duraÈíon of this
Franchise Agreement shall be binding on all partles.and there
shall be no challenge or appeal administrative, judicial,
by arbltrationr oE otherwise.

(21 The Grantee or its parent company, Columbla Cabte of
oregon, shall pay to the Commisslon $49'000 at the time of the
change in controL of Willamette Cable TVr Inc. r whereby l{illamette
will become a corporatlon wholly owned by Columbla Cable of
Oregon. The $491000 payment will represent the difference between
the Granteers cost of operation of the access and local
originatlon programming for Èhe period Aprll' 1988 through June,
1988 ($361000)r. and the fundlng leve1 that has been negotiated by
the parties for that same period ($851000).

(3) The GranÈee will loan $1001000 to Èhe Commission at the
time of the change ln control of Íllllanette Cable TV' Inc.,
whereby Willamette wlll become a corporatlon wholly owned by
Columbia Cable of Oregon. This loan will be wlthouÈ lnterest and
shall be repaid over a perlod of flve yearsr âs follows:

Payment Year Amount Due

Payment Due Each
Calendar Quarter,
Commencing
OcÈober 1, 1988

Year ll1
Year ll2
Year ll3
Year ll4
Year ll5

$1 0 r ooo.0o
, o0o.0o
,000.00
,00o. oo
,000.00

$ 2r500.00
5,000.00
5,000.00
6 ,250.00
6 ,250. 00

20
20
25
25

The CommlssLon shall make the above-descrlbed loan rcpayments to
the GranÈee wlÈhin flve busf.ness days following Commtsslon's
recelpÈ of the Granteers quarterry payments as set out ln sectlon
8.3(b) (1 ).

(4) Faclllties.
(1) Tiqard studlo facllltles. Grantee shall provlde

the Tigard studlo faclllties to the Cornmission renÈ free
four years, poss€ssLon eommenclng July 1, 1988. The preml

for
ses

wtlt be turned over to Èhe Connlsslon ln clean and good
operaÈLng condLtLon. The Commtsslon shall pay all utllities,
bullding maLntenance, and shall provl.de l1abtl1ty lnsurance
for the premiscs and property Lnsurance for eguipment and
contents. The CommissLon shall be responslble for the maLn-
t,enance of the facllit,y, lncludlng landscaplng and grounds.

PAGE 3 - FRANCHISE A¡4ENDMENT AGREEMENT

EXHTBIT 2, PAGE 3 OF 11

-/



In the event that the facÍlities become
reasonr the Grantee shall provide to the
lent facilities at the Granteets cost-

unavailable
Commission

for any
equiva-

ent t led to use of the loca} o
center studio and offices for four years, possession
commencing June 1 , 1 988. Grantee shall turn over the
premises to the Commission ln clean and good operating
ðondition. The Commlssion will provide Iiability insurance
and property Lnsurance on the egulpment and contents ln the
Loeal origtnat.ion portion of the buildln-c. The Commission
shall pay its appropriate share of the utilitles' and shall
share äqually t,he cóst of the maintenance of the heatlng/alr
conditioning system and the cost of the maint,enance of land-
scaplng and grounds.

(ili) The Commisslon may remodel either of the
facilities as neededr ât the CorunlssionIs cost. FLxtures
w111 remafn with the bulldings and shall become the property
of t,he Grantee. The Commission wtll remain the owner of and
shall be entj.tled to remove equlprnenÈ that does not becomé
affixed to Èhe property.

(s)
shall tr

Prod Studlo Grantee
ans er t,o the ss all of its tit e interesÈ in

aIl tclevlslon productlon and acceea and local orlglnatlon studlo
equlpment and production equipment (nlnl-moblle) r excepting only
t,hat- eguipment to. be deslgnated by the partLes prlor to the
executión -of these amendmenÈs to the Franchlse Agreement. The
Commisslon will take possession and wlll reeeive title to such
eguipmenÈ between June 1 , 1 988 and July 1 | 1 988. The equipmenÈ,
witfr- spares, will be provided by the Grantee Èo the Commisslon ln
good iepalr and with all operatfon and service manuals. The
Commlssl-on shaIl assume naintenance responslbtllty for alI
equlpmenf.

(6) production Vans. The Grantee shall transfer to the
commission@a tlÈIe to both of the wllramette
productlon vans. Tñe vans and related equLpment wlll have been
iecent,Iy serviced, ln good repalr, and wlll be provlded wlÈh all
malntenãnce and service manuals. The Èransfer shall be no
lat,er than the 1sth day of June, 1988. The Commlsslon shall
become responslble for malntenance and operatLon of the vans upon
the transfer of tltle.

(71 Promotlonal Servlces. The Grantee shall provlde, ât no

(ii)
shaII be

Lo Ori inati

cost to ttre Com¡nlssion, ten 30-second advertls
per month for a period of four years.
availabilitles shall be prime time.

er Center. The Còmmission
rigination/master

lng avallabilities
Some of these

PAGE 4 - FRA}¡CHTSE AI,TENDMENT AGREEI{ENT

EXHrBrr 2, PAGE 4 OF 11



'ì

The Grantee shall allow the Commlssion to include one
bill stuffer of the Commissionts choice per year. The CommÍssion
shall be responsible for the cost of printing tts bill stuffers.

A nerár Section 8.3 ( c ) of the Franchise Agreement is added
follows:

AS

8.3(c) Grantee's Assurance to Support and Defend the Commis-

(1 ) The Grantee understands that the Commission would not
have agreed to the Granteers request that the Commisslon assume
the responsibility for the operat,lon of access and local orlgina-
tion programmíng without the Granteers assurance that, the
Franchise Agreement provisÍon regarding the Granteers support
therefor, subsecÈlon 8.3(b), 1s enforceable under federal and
state law and will not be construed to constiÈute a franchise fee
or tax paymenÈ for any purpose.

(21 The Grantee wlll not assert thaÈ the payments set out, in
subsection 8.3(b) are not enforceable under federal or sÈate law
or that they consÈitute a franchise fee or a tax payment.

(3) The Grant,ee agrees to defend and hold harmless the
Commission and Èhe GranÈors agalnst any challenge to the legallty
of the payments set forth in subsectlon 8.3(b) or any effort to
characterize Èhose payments as a franchlse fee or as a tax.

(4) If any provlslon of subsectlon 8.3(b) 1s deemed unen-
forceable under federal or state law or ls deemed Èo be a
franchise fee or tax payment, these Franchlse Agreement
amendments, to the extent t,hat they transfer responslbility for
access and locaI orlglnatlon programmlng t,o the Com¡nlsslon and
establlsh Granteers support thereforr w111 be of no force or
effect, and the Franchlse Agreement provlslons that they replace
wl11 automatlcally take effect and wilL control. In such an
event, the Co¡umLsslon shall retransfer to the Grantee the premlses
and property set forth Ín subsectlon 8.3.(b) and the Grantee shall
accept responslblllty for and shall resume operatlon of access and
local original prograrnming as though these FranchLse Agreement
amend.menÈs had not been executed.

SECTION II. INTERÀCTIVE RESI DENTIAL SERVICES a

5.4
Servtces.

Section 5.4 of the Franchlse Agreement ls amended as follows:

ve
GranÈee agrees shall provl ê¡ nlt,1a1

system conflguraÈion, the capaclty and capablllty for lnteractlve
residentlal servlces lncluding, but not limLted tor security alarm

PAGE 5 FRÀNCHISE A!{ENDMENT AGREEI,ÍENT

EXHTBTT 2, PAGE 5 OF 1 1



(inctuding intrusion and fÍre alarm) monltoring, home shoppÍng'
energy management, home banking, teletext, informatfon access.and
retrieval, subscriber polling, video games and one-way or
Ínteractive education. AII customer equipment necessary for such
services, such as addressable interactive coverters, home
termj-nals and home detectors, shall be provided to subscríbers by
Grantee Ín accordance with established and uniform rate
schedules. Return modules wtll be placedr fnstalled, tested and
made operational in all resldential network amplifiers and trunk
extenders tby September 1 | 1 987 I at such time as the threshold
established by Section 6.4(a) of the Franchise Agreement is
reached.

SECTTON TII. FRANCHISE FEE REDISTRTBUÎTON

A. Section 8.2(h) of the FranchLse AgreemenÈ is amended to
read as follows:

8.2 Commisslon Requlatio4. The Commisslon I
of the Grantors, shall have responslbillty for
following areas3

acting on behalf
regulatlon ln the

*****

(h) DisbursLng and utlllzlng franchlse revenues pald to
the Grantors through the Commlsslon H.n accordance wlth Commlsslon
ResoluÈion 81 -41î ....

B. Section 9.1 (a) of the Franchlse Agreement is amended to
read as follows:

9.1 Compensatlon

(a) Franchise Fee. As compensatlon for the franchl-se
to be granÈed, and ln consideratlon of permisslon to use the
sÈreets and publlc ways of the Grantors for the constructlont
operation and mafntenance of a Cable CornmunicatLons System withln
the franchise area and to defray the costs of franchLse
regulatlon, the Grantee shall pay to Grantors through tÞe
Commlsslon an amount equal to flve percent (5t) of the Grantee's
gross annual revenuen. Ifrro percent (2t] orr put another eâYr
forty percent (40t) of the total franchLse fee, will be retained
by the Corn¡rission for lts purpoaeÉr, lncl-udlng support of communlty
programming and development of the systen. The remaining three
percenÈ (3t) grosrs annual revenues (stxty percent (60t) of the
total franchlse fee) wtll be dlstrlbuted by the CommLssLon to the
lndividual Grantors as per the terms sectlon 6.c of the
Intergovernmental Cooperation Agreement and Resolut,ion 81 -4t
effectfve February 1 1 , 1 981 , a copy of whlch ls aÈtached hereto as
Exhibit C. The Grantee agrees to and shall cooperaÈe wlth the

PAGE 6 - FRAIiICHISE AIUENDMENT AGREEMENT

EXHTBIT 2, PAGE 6 OF 11



Commission and Grantors in filing a walver request, if required,
with the FCC, which would give FCC âppÈoval of such payment of
five percent (5t) of gross annual revenues by the Grantee. I In
the event any law or valid rule or regulation llmits franchÍse
fees below the flve percent (5t) of gross annual revenues required
herein, the Grantee agrees to +nd shall pay the maximum
permissible amount and, if such law or valid rule or regulation is
later repealed or amended to allow a hlgher permíssible amount,
then Grantee shall pay the higher amount up to a maximum of flve
percent (5t) of Granteets gross annual revenues.

SECTION IV. RELIEF OF GRA¡TTEEIS OBLIGÀTIONS

A new Sectíon 9.1 (e) is added as follows:

9.1 (e) The Grantee agrees that, 1t will not request or
demand modificatlon or reductlon of any of lÈs obligatlonst
financial or otherwlse, under thts Franchise Agreement, when such
request would be based upon the lnabiliÈy of the Grantee or lts
principals or agents to oÈherwise meet debt servlce obllgatlons or
other flnanclal commltments, lncludlng any tnability to make a
reùurn to equlty holders on their lnvestment.

SECTION V. SECURTTY FUND ATiID PERFOR¡,I.ANCE BOND

Section 9.2 is amended to read as follows:

9.2 Security Fund.

(a) Within thtrty (30) days after the effective dat,e of
this franchlse transfer, the Grantee shall deposiÈ lnto a bank
account, established by the Commlsslon and malntained through the
term of this franchise, the sum of One Hundred Thousand Dollars
(91001000), as security for the faithful performance by it of all
the provJ.sÍons of and lÈs obllqatfons arlslnq under thÍs
franchise, and complLance wlth all orders, permlts and dlrectlons
of any agency of a Grantor having JurisdlctLon over tts acts and
defaults under thts contract, and for the paymenÈ of any clalms,
llens and taxes due the Commlssion or a Grantor. or penaltles
lmposed by the ComnLssion- rhich arlse by reason of the construc-
tlon, operatlon or mafnÈenance of the system or pursuant Èo the
terms of this agreement. The Grante wi

w t own usest Èhe d I
(b)(1) wtthtn Ithirty (30)I ten (10) days aftcr notice

to lt that ant amount has been wlthdrawn by the Cornnisslon from
the security fund pursuant to [eubdivlsionl subsectlon (a) of thls
section, the Grantee shall depoelt a ar¡m of moncy eufficlent to
restore such security fund Èo the origlnal amount ln the account
at the tLme of wlthdrawal.

PAGE 7 FRAIiTCHISE AüEND}TENT AGREET,TENT

EXHTBTT 2, PAGE 7 OF 11



it fund to
that aif the isawi

Grantee its

2 !{ithin n 10 d s after notice to i that a
t has been wl awn the ss a

fr s rest
SU subsectio of thls section rior r

the Grant
int ta the tíme of

wl- vta P
und t,ed r wa 1_

the r s claim such claLm is un

the Gr on lenish the fund shall be l1ml

(c) If the Grantee falls, afÈer ten (10) days notice to
pay a Grantor any fees, taxes or other amounts due and unpaidi orr
fails to pay to a Grantor or the Commlsslon, withln such t,en (10)
daysr ârry damages, costs or expenses which a Grantor or the
Commission shall be compelled to pay by reason of any act or
default of the Grantee ln connectlon with thls franchise; or
falls, afÈer thlrLy (30) days notice of such fallure by a Grantor
to comply with any Prov ision of the franchise or meet any other
obllqation speclfied in subsection (a) of this section whfch the
Commisslon reasonabLy determines can be remedied by an expendfture
of the securiÈy, Commission may lmmedlately wlthdraw the amount
thereof, with interest and any penaltLes, fro¡n the securlty fund
for paymenÈ to a Grantorl. I to the Commlsslon or t,o any thlrdt

section
that t,he
Grantee

partv as deemed approprfate bv the CommlssLon. Upon such with-
drawal, the Commission shal} notlfy the Grantee of Èhe amount and
daÈe thereof. .

(d) lThe¡Àll security funds deposited pursuant to this
shall become Èhe property of the Cor¡mission ln the event
franchise is cancelled by reason of the default, of the
or revoked for cause. DefauÌt shall occur uoôn the

it orm n to

breach the

credLtor the
lver f Èhe Grantee, however,

as postedshall be ent,ltled to the return su securlty fund,
by the Granteer or portlon thereofr êB remains on deposlt at the

Èhe franchi.se, or upon termlnatlon ofexpiratlon of Èhe term of
the franchlse at an earller date, provided that, there 1s then no
outstandlng default on the part of Èhe Grantee.

(e) The rlghts reserved to Grantors and the Commisslon
wlth respect to the securiÈy fund are in addiÈlon to all other
rights of the Grantors and the CommlssLon whether reserved by this
contract or authorlzed by law, and no actlonr proceedlng or
exercise of a right wlth respect to such security fund shall
affect, any other rlght Grantors or the Coru¡lss1on may have.

PAGE 8 FRANCHTSE AIIIENDMENT AGREEMENT

EXHTBTT 2, PAGE I OF 11

lt include but not be



"l

(f) The Grantee agrees that it wlII not use and that it
waives an r1 hts i
in

s toc
fu fr

hav att
1 eors

ovisi ]-es

the Commission s removal of

:

.i

n
s s aI f

SE than isl I ie e I theor
ssion
n to subsect o .2 b 1 or 9.2 2 the ante shal

ha the
ssion in removi the funds or in d thel

r s
ith

SecÈion 9.3 is amended to read as follows:

9.3 Faithful Performance Bond. Upon the Ieffective date]
transfer of the franchise, the Grantee shall furnlsh proof of the
posting of a faithful performance bond runnlng to the Commission,
acting on behalf of Grantors, in the penal sum of lFlve tlundred
Thousand Dollars ($500, 000)l lïo Hundred rtfty Thousand Dollars
( $250,000 ) , conditioned that the Grantee shall well and truly
observe, fulflll, and perform each term and conditlon of the
franchÍse. Such bond shall be maintained by the GranÈee through-
out the t,errn of this franchlse[rl:- [provlded that upon completlon
of all construct,lon provided for ln Section 4.2 of. thts agreement,
the amount of Èhe orlglnal bond may be reduced subJect to approval
by the Commission, to one tlundred Thousand Dollars ($100r000).1
WriÈt,en evidence of payment of reguired premj.ums shall be f iled
and maÍntained with the Commissl.on.

SECTION VI. RIGHT TO PURCHASE THE SYSTEM.

Sectlon 10.1(a) of the Franchise Agreement is amended to read as
follows:

10.1 Rlqht Èo Purchase the Svstem.

(a) In the event Grantors or any of them have declared
a forfeiture or otherwlse revoked thls franchise agreement as
provlded in Sectlone 12.1 or 12.2 herefnr oÍ ln the event of
explratlon of the tnlt,lal t,erm of thts franchise agreement wlthout
Èhe franchlse being renewed or ext,ended as provlded ln Section
12.3, the Grantee shall contlnue lts operatlons under the terms
and conditLons of thts franchise agreement and aB reguÍred by
Section 12.4 herein, following the date of forfelture or recoca-
tLon or expiratJ.on of the initial term, if such contlnuaÈion of
operat,ions ls ordered by the Commission or Grantors pendlng the
purchase of the whole or part of Èhe system by Grantors or any of
them. The Commission or Grantor(s) may subsequently order in

PAGE 9 FRÂNCHISE A¡{ENDMENT ÀGREEMENT

EXHTBTT 2, PAGE 9 Or' 11

1
unn

llen sâôev thett

)



\rriting termination by Grantee of iÈs operations at a specific
time. Within 30 days of the order by Commission or Grantors to
continue operations, Grantee shall tender to the Commission an
inventory of its system used Ín its operations under thÍs
franchisã agreement showing the original book cosÈs thereofr the
amount of depreciation accruals previously attributed Èhereto in
ratemaking proceedÍngsr and the undepreciaÈed net, book value
thereof. efter receíving the inventory, Grantors or any of them
may notify the Grantee that they desire to acquire by purchase all
or a porÈion of the system used by the Grantee in its operation
for its fair value. Such noÈice shall be by resolution or oÈher
a^r-rr.nr.rr.i-ala wn'il--incr nf fhc Çr¿¡tors desir!-ng to prrrehase and shallqllLr¡ vÈr¡ ¡s ev

slate a date upon which GranÈee shall create its operat,ions and
receive payment as described below.

The valuation for purpose of thls subsection 10.1(a) shall be
determined by mutual agreement between Grant,or(s) and the Grantee.
ff such mutual agreement ls not reached, then Grantor(s) may
demand thaÈ such valuation be determined by an arbltratlon
corunittee, as provLded ln Sectlon 10.1(c)' below.

For [all] purposes of revocatlon or forfeLture under this
subsection (10.1.(a)), fair valuation of all or part, of the system
shall be based uPon the falr value of the plant and equipment,
lncluding real properÈy, reduced by the amount of any lien'
encumbrance, or obllgatlon of the Grantee whlch Grantor(s) may
assume, but
expectatlon
include any

sha}l not be determLned by Partners lnvestment or
of proflÈs or golng concern value and shall not
sum for Èhe value of the unexpLred portion of this

franchise agreement or for records.
this f r t r of tem

ined as

During any period of continued operat,lon under this section'
t,he Grantee shall not sell ¡ asslgn, transferr oE lease Èo any
other persons, firm or corporaÈion, any portlon of the syst,em used
by it in its operatlons lncludlng parts of the system- rentedt
lãased or lease-þurchased from others by the Grantee, wJ.thout the
prior wrltt,en consent of the Grantor(s).

The Grantee shall provLde, ln all exlsÈlng and future rental,
Ieaser âDd lease-purcháse arrangements of all or parts of !lt"
system from any iubsldlary, parent or other afflllate of the
Glantee, for thã Grantor(sJ acgulsltLon of all or parÈ-s .of the
system on the same terms and condltLons as are provlded in thls
sãction. The Grantee shall provide ln all other rental, Iease and
lease-purchase arrangements of all or parts of the system fgt thg
erantoi(s) successlon to, taklng over of, and contLnuatlon of such
rental, lease and lease-purchase arrangements on !h" same Èerms
and cohdiÈlons as are applicable to the Grantee under the rentalt
lease and lease-purchase arrangements.

PAGE 1O FRANCHISE A!,TENDMENT AGREEMENT

EXHTBTT 2, PAGE 10 OF', 11



)

SECTION VII. SEVERABILTTY

Sect,ion 14.2 of the Franchíse Agreement is amended to read as
follows:

1 4.2 SeverabilÍty. Subject to the provisions of Section
14.6 be low, if any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase
or word of the franchise agreement is held to be invalid or
unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction or pre-
empted by federal or sÈate regulatlons or law, such section,
subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or word shall be deemed a
separate, distlnct and lndependenÈ provJ.sion and such holding
shall not affect t,he validity of the remafning provisions hereof.

I t a

nstitutional
sect eement

s the Gran the cost
d I

licated endants such suit or
acti

nd the ttlember Jurlsdlctions inst adverse decree
oriudcrment randered Ín snch sult or actlon.

SECTION VIII. ARBITRATION.

A new Sectlon 14.13 is added Èo the F'ranchLse Agreement to read as
follows:

14.13 Any controversy or claim arising ouÈ of or relating to
this Franchise Agreement, or to the breach thereof, shall be
settled by arbitrat,ion in accordance w1Èh the RuIe of the American
Arbitration Assoclat,Lon, and Judgment upon the award may be
entered in any court havlng jurlsdlctlon thereof. Àll arbltratlon
hearings shall take place in l{ashlngton County, Oregon. The arbi-
t,ratlon declslon shall be final and binding on the parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the partles have executed ÈhÍs Franchise
Àmendment Agreement the day and year flrst above wrLtten.

METROPOLITAN AREå COTIIII{UNTCATIONS WILLAI,IETTE CABLE TV, INC.
coÞlMrssroN

By:

t

of

By:

( Print tlane )

TitIe: TLtle:

PAGE 11 FRANCHISE AII{ENDMENT AGREEMENT

EXHrBrr 2, PAGE 11 OF 11

(Print Name)

.J

eemens Franchise
clause sen e

].
Member Jurlsdlcti



MEI{ORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

This Memorandum of Understanding is entered into
Metropolitan Area Communicatlons Commlsslôn (MACC) on
its member jurisdictÍons, and lfillamette Cable
(Willamette) on this daY of ,

Despit,e
granted
Franchl

. by the
behalf of
TV, Inc.

1 988.

WTTNESSETH:

WHEREAS, MACC recommended t,o its member Jurlsdictlons that they
consent to the transfer of the cable t,elevision franchise held by
Tidel Communlcations, Inc. (Tidel) to Willanette and to a change
in control of Willarnette, Willamette becoming a corporation wholly
owned by Columbia Cable of Oregon (Columbla); and

V¡HEREAS, MÀCC's recommendatlon of and the membership jurisdic-
tions' consent to t,hat transfer and change ln control were
conditioned upon Columbia I s agreement, that !{illamette would ent,er
a Memorandum of Understanding requlring Willamett,e to accept,
certaln obllgations and meet certaln requirementsi and

WHEREAS, WillameÈte agrees that, the following speclfication of
requirements and obligatlons ls not an express or lmplted waLver
of any term or condltion of the Cable Com¡nunlcations System
Franchise Agreement, as amended, (Franchlse Àgreeent) ¡

NOW, THEREFORE, in conslderat,lon of t,he mutual promises contained
in this Memorandum of Understandlng and the accompanylng cable
televislon franchise transfer and change in control of Willanette,
MACC and Wlllamette agree as follows:

1. New Subdiv I T
an notw any prior t{a vôrg or extensfons
to Tldel or tflllamette, l{ltlamette agrees to abide by

se Àgreement Section 4.5(2) (À) requirlng the cable
operator to bulld, activat,e, proof and sell cable in new
su¡Atvlslons wlthln 60 days of the date when 50 percent, of the
subdlvlslonrs potentlal dwelllng units have been lssued buildlng
permltsr or 2a percent of the subdivisionts potentlal dwelllng
units have contracted for cable televislon servlce.

The MACC staff wtll develop crlÈerla deffning extraordinary
situatlons ln whlch Wlllarnette may rcguesÈ an extension of the 60-
day Èimeline.

2. Interactive Serviees.

(a) I{Lllamette agrees to provlde to MACC a warehouse
lnventory of return ampllflers by Aprll 1 | 1 988-

1 . MEI{ORNiIDUI4 OF UNDERSTAIiIDING

EXHrBrr 3, PAGE 1 OF 4



(b) Willamette agrees
any new cable P1ant that ls
amplÍfÍers t,hat are lnstalled.

to warehouse return
buíIt and for any

niodules for
replacenent

(c) Willarnette agrees to provlde.to MÀCC by JuIy 31 of
each year, including 1 988r the following:

(i) A report on the current warehouse inventory
of return ampliflers.

(ii) A reportr âs required by I'ranchÍse Agreement
Sectj-on 6.4 (b) , on WilLa¡nette's ef forts to develop int-er-
acÈÍve services and Èhelr flnancial viabllity.

3. rnterconnec!. Willamet'Èe agrees to make two addltlonal
lnterconnect channels avallable withln 120 days after receipt of
a formal writ,ten reguest from MACC, bringing the total number of
available interconnet channels to four. Once availabler these
channels may be used by tvtACC for any purpose.

4. Access I Reali t
a t access channe s n experlence co-

one or more ofnÈerference. !{ACC ls lnterested ln havlng
these channels moved t,o different locations ln the VHF band or ln
having the co-channellng problem corrected. In additionr MACC

deslrés to place Èhe InÈerconnect channel on Channel 1 1 as wlth
all oÈher systems ln the area (CAN).

l{lllamette agrees to study this problern 1n an attempt to
correct co-channellng lnterference. Wlllamette also agrees to
study alJ.gnmenÈ to determlne tf lllllametËe can realign channels in
t,he lower t,ler. Wtllamette wlll attempt, to move Channel 21 (CAN)

t,o Channel 11 . !{illamette w111 present lts plan for resolution of
these matters to MACC no later than ilune 30r 1988.

5. Emersency Alert Capabllltv. tlÀCCr s staf f agrees Èo
speclfy the locatLon of the teJ.ephone (s) and to develop a plan for
the use of emergency alert capablltty wlth the assistance of loca1
emergency management agencles. lfl'llamette agrees to provlde a

lncludlng a date bY

Currently
channel i

plan outllning tel-ephone use and operatlont
whlch the system wlll be operatLonal. lt{ACC

agree to have thelr draft plans to MACC no
1 988.

sÈaf f and tllllamette
lat,er than June 1 |

6. Reportlnq of Revenue. tfillamette agrees to work with
MACC staff report,lng meÈhods adeguate (a) Íot
!{ACC to properly disburse franchise payments to member

Jur{sdictlons and (b) for audlts of PCN and other revenues.
Wttlanette agrees to adopt the J.mproved reportlng procedures as of
the date of Èhe execution of this t{emorandum of Understandlng.

2 - MEMORÀNDUM OF UNDERSTAIiIDING

EXHrBrr 3, PAGE 2 OF 4



7 . WOR Proqrammlng Services. Î{Íllamette agrees to provide
a written report to l'lACC on the copyrlght costs of addlng WOR and
other new "distance signal" channels. The report will be
presented to MACC no lat,er than June 1 t 1 988.

8. Housing Defintlons and Sta¡dg¡ës. lfillamette agrees to
work wÍth the MACC staff to .produce a draft of proposed changes
for presentation to the MACC Franchise Agreement Administ,ration
Commíttee no later than June 1, 1988. Issues to be addressed
i-nclude:

(a) Mobile Home Parks. CaÈegorlzatlon of mobile home
parks;

l (b)
defÍnitions
( townhomes ) i

Zero Lot tfne Houslng.
and st,andards relatlng to

development of
Iot llne houslng

The
zero

(c)
met,hods and se

(d)

MDU/Bulk Rates.
rvice options;

Denslty fssues

Clarification regarding cosÈ share

ConsÈruction. Clarlficatlon of
the language deflning density standards.

9. Public Communication Network Obllsatlons. Notwith-
st,anding Section 6.9(3) of the Franchise Agreementr Willamette
agrees Èo contlnue operatíon of the Publlc CommunicatLons Network
until MACC revlew in 1990, and will conslder continued operation
after 1 990 in the event such operatlon appears to be profitable.

PursuanÈ to Sect,lon 12.5 of the Franchlse Àgreement, MÀCe
agrees Èo hold a hearing no later than September 30r 1988t
regarding a one (1 ) year franchise extension for l{illanette ln
consideratlon for l{lllanette's support of the Publlc Communlca-
tions NetÌrtorko ' .

10. PCN Drops to Publlc Instltutions. Irtillanette agrees to
complete all PCN drops in Lake Oswego ldentlfied but not completed
prior Èo the change Ln control of WlLLamette.

1 1 . Companv PhLlosophv. Willamette agrees
of and concerned wtth lts publlc lmage and the
that 1È conveys Èo the communlty.

to remaln aware
overall atÈitude

12. General llalntenance and Physlcal Appearance. willamette
agrees to perforn general malntenance and physlcal upkeep of its
plant and egulpment as necessary Èo ensure satisfactory
appearanee, ê.g., repair of damaged pedestals, unburled cablet
etc. r âs dlscovered by Wlllamette or upon notlflcation by MACC or
the public.

3 - ME}ÍORAIiIDUI{ OF UNDERSTAÀTDING

EXHIBIT 3, PAGE 3 OF 4

-l



13. Video s and
to ablde by any new PCN video nates or
to by Willamette or Tidel Prior t'o
Willamette.

Rate . Ílillamette agrees
new PCN data rates agreed

the change j-n control of

14. v rsal Se Marketi Ì{illamette agrees to take
fully market the Unlversalall reasonable measures

Service.
necessary to

15. Business Communlcations Network. l{lllamette agrees to
theexplore new þossibitltles for the marketing and use of

Business Com¡r-r:nleat{ons Network.

16. Mix of Proqramminq Services. Wlllamette agrees t.o make
its best effort. to maint,ain the current, mlx of services as set out
in Èhe Franchise Agreement.

17. Customer Servlce SÈandards. lfillamette agrees to meet
aII cusÈotner service standards, lncluding service complalnt
response thresholds, as set out ln the Franchise Àgreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the partles have executed t,hts Memorandum of
Understanding the day and year flrst above wrLtten.

METROPOLITA}T AREA COMTT{UNICATTONS WILI,AII{ETTE CABLE TV' INC.
COMMISSION

By: By:

(Print, Name) (Prtnt Name)

Title: lltIe:

4 . IUEMORÀNDUM OF UNDERSTAÌiIDING

EXHrBrr 3, PAGE 4 OF 4



a

ÀIUENDMENTS ro THE "TNTERGovERNMENTÀI¡ coopERATroN AcREEMENT
MEÎROPOLTTÀN AREÀ COMMUNICATIONS'I AUTHoRIZING I¡ecc To oPERATEACCESS A¡{D LOCAL ORIGINÀTION PROGRAIIIIIING Àl{D AUTHORIZING REIM-
BURSEI,TENT TO MACC OF CERTAIN EXPENSES.

terms
of the

I{HEREAS, pursuant to an ttlntergovernmental coooperaÈion Agreement-. .M.etropo_11tan Area Communicatlons CommissLonfr- (ajreemeti) , thãeLtles of Banks, Beavert_on, cornerlus, ourham, -rorest 
Grove,Hillsbolo' Klng clty, r,ake 

_ 
osy_egor North plàï"", nrvergiãvã,Sherwood-, T_tsard, firalatLn and wllionvllle, aff -munfårpaf 

coíporaltLons of the state of oregon, and t{ashington côüàti,, a 
"ä""ivformed under the taws of the- state of Orãgon, ãiä"îäa a fðf"tcommLs-sLon, known as the Metropot ltan Area Córununications Commis-slon (MAcc) t-o carry out the lpeciftc purposes set forth !.n the

,Agreementi and 
i

WHEREAS, section 9.8. of the Agreement regui'res that itsshaLl not 'be amended wlthout tt¡e ¡vritten authorfzatlongovernfng bodles of arl the me¡nber Jurisdictfons; ã"a-
WHEREAST the .governln_g, bodfes of the member Jurlsdlctfons haveuÎanlmousry.authorized 'amendment, of the Agreemãnt tll to rncrüaãwlthin MÀCCrs responsLblllties the otãratton of access and localorigfnatlonprogrannJ.ng and to (21 audhorize refmbursement to MÀCcof certaLn expenses,

Now, THEREFOIE, tJre rntergovernmental cooperatlon AgreementMetropolltan Àrea com¡nunÍcatfons comml.sslon is árnJ"ãLa ãs follows:
SECTION l . .

sectlon 3 of _the Agreement r.s amended to add a second paragraphreading as follows:
In addltlon to the powers set forth above, and in accordancewtth terms and conditlons of the caËfe CommunLcatlonsFranchise_ Ag:eement, as amended, the conmlsslon shall beresponsff_f9 fol the operatLon of access and local orf-ginatfã"Progranmr.ng. llhe CornnLsslon may 'contract wtth -servLce
providers as lt dee¡ns necessary to-nieet thts responsLUifiti.-

SECTION 2.
follows:

À new sectLon 6.D. Ls added to the Agreement as

D. The Comnlssion is authorLzed to enter contracts as itdeems approprÍate for the revLew of the Grant""C iãr"nr" report,s,on an annual basLs or otherwlse. In the event, that such a revfewresult's ln lncreased franchlse fee payments, the first deductÍon

1 - A¡{ENDMENTS TO TNTERGOVERNMENTAL COOPERATTON AGREEMENT

FXIl IB IT A D'¡,?-e I of J.



a

ç

from such payments shall be for the relmbursement of the Co¡nmLs-
sfon for the expenses lncurred Ln contracting for lthe revlew. The
remaLnder of any such Lncrease ln the franchise fee payrnent shall
be dfstrlbuted pursuant, to the formula adopted by sect,fon 6.C. ofthe Intergovernmental Agreement.

ADOPTED by the Board of CommissLons
AreaunLcatfons CommLssion thLs day of

of ttle MetropolLtan
1 988.

RICI.IARD DE\ILIN
MÀCC ChaLr

2 - ÀI,IENDMENTS TO TNTERGOVERNMENTAI, COOPERÀTION AGREEMENT

F\tLllDlT A r¡ârrâ l nf l


